[33] I am satisfied that Mrs Kerehoma-Uluiakepa has lost remuneration as a result 

of the personal grievance of unjustifiable dismissal.  

[34] I consider Mrs Kerehoma-Uluiakepa ought to be reimbursed the sum of three 

months wages as reimbursement.  I order LD International Trading Limited to pay the 

gross sum of $7,380.00 (Seven thousand three hundred and eighty dollars) (30hrs x 

$20.50 x 12 weeks) to Dalian Kerehoma-Uluiakepa as reimbursement and to do so 

within 28 days of the date of this determination.

Compensation

[35] Mrs Kerehoma-Uluiakepa gives evidence that she and her family realy 

struggled when she lost her job at Zoo.

[...]

the amount of $1,073.97 as arrears of outstanding wages.  I am satisfied too that a gross 

amount of $242.68 is owing for holiday pay not paid, and a gross amount of $141.06 is 

owed for notice short paid.  I order LD International Trading Limited to pay to Dalian 

Kerehoma-Uluiakepa the gross sum of $1,457.71 (One thousand four hundred and fifty-

seven dollars and seventy-one cents) as arrears of wages and to do so within 28 days of 

the date of this determination.     

Penalty

[41] As LD has failed to pay wages in accordance with the contract of employment 

and its legal obligations, I consider it appropriate to impose a penalty for its breach.